NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Saudi Arabian Riyals in ‘000)

46

23.   EMPLOYEES’ BENEFITS LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

The significant assumptions used in determining the defined benefits obligations are as follows:

Key actuarial assumption

31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

Financial assumptions:

- Discount rate - present value of the defined benefit obligation 4.70%  4.2%

- Discount rate - expenses in consolidated statement of income 4.20%  2.5%

- Future salary increases 5.50%  2.5%

- Withdrawal rate  Moderate  Moderate

Demographic assumptions:

- Retirement age 60 years  60 years

- Employee turnover rates:

a. Service up to 6 years 12%  12%

b. Service from 7 to 25 years 9%  9%

c. Service more than 25 years 4%  4%

The mortality rate used is the Group’s reinsurance mortality rate. The average rate for the next

year is 0.36%.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions on the employees’ benefits are

shown below:

31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

Impact on

defined benefit

scheme

 Impact on

defined benefit

scheme

Discount rate

Increase by 1% 9,691  18,887

Decrease by 1% (10,046)  (2,486)

Future salary increase

Increase by 1% (10,253)  22,352

Decrease by 1% 10,056  (3,171)

Withdrawal rate

Increase by 1% 2,552  2,006

Decrease by 1% (1,729)  (1,209)

Mortality rate

Increase by 1% 426  8,865

Decrease by 1% 513  8,884

24.  LEASE LIABILITIES

31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

 SR’000  SR’000

Balance as at beginning of the year  83,031  44,576

Additions during the year   1,548   56,016

Disposal during the year   (27,337)  -

Paid during the year   (17,668)  (20,340)

Annual interest cost   2,165   2,779

Balance as at the end of the year  41,739   83,031

SAUDI PUBLIC TRANSPORT COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(Saudi Arabian Riyals in ‘000)

47

24.  LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

 31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

Current portion 11,391  20,853

Non-current portion  30,348  62,178

Total 41,739  83,031

Future minimum lease payments

Future

lease

payments

 Interest

Present

value of the

minimum

lease

payments

Within one year  12,948  1,560  11,388

Two to five years  27,453  2,899  24,554

Later than five years  6,250  451  5,797

Total  46,651  4,910  41,739

25.  CONTRACT LIABILITIES

31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

 SR’000  SR’000

Passenger advance revenues 9,542  9,932

 9,542  9,932

26.  TRADE AND RETENTION PAYABLES

31 December

2023

 31 December

2022

 SR’000  SR’000

Trade payables   53,850  173,298

Restricted suppliers performance guarantees 7,872  7,847

 61,722  181,145

27.   RELATED PARTIES

Related parties of the Group comprise of shareholders having control, joint control,

or significant influence over the entity, key management personnel and affiliates where

shareholders have control, joint control, or significant influence. The transactions with related

parties are made on terms approved by the Board of the Directors of the Group. The Group and

its related parties transact with each other in the ordinary course of business. The significant

transactions and balances between the Group and its related parties are as follows: